RESOLUTION NO. 1380

A RESOLUTION IMPLEMENTING AN EXPIRATION DATE TO THE CURRENT PARK MAINTENANCE FEE.

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council held a public hearing on August 16, 2017 to receive public testimony regarding establishing a Park Maintenance Fee;

WHEREAS, on September 6, 2017 the Canby City Council adopted Ordinance 1466 which created Canby Municipal Code Chapter 3.35: Park Maintenance Program, which requires payment of a Park Maintenance Fee, and provides guidelines for collection of the fee; and

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council has determined that the rate hereinafter specified is just, reasonable, necessary, and based upon industry standards.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City of Canby Council as follows:

Section 1: The City of Canby will continue the park maintenance fee currently billed monthly: \$5.61 per dwelling unit, \$2.81 per dwelling (reduced rate), and \$5.61 per utility account.

Section 2: An annual rate adjustment shall continue to be made based on the Consumer Price Index (CPI-U) for the Pacific Cities and index period December 2017=100. The adjustment shall be the percent change in the CPI for the calendar year ending December 31 of each year. The adjustment shall be completed annually with the Council adopted Master Fee Schedule resolution, effective July 1 of each year.

- Section 3. The fee imposed by this resolution are not taxes subject to the property limitation of Article XI. Section 11(b) of the Oregon Constitution.
- Section 4. The fee imposed by this resolution will automatically expire on December 31, 2027, unless a majority of the Council passes another resolution extending this fee.

This resolution shall take effect February 15, 2023.

ADOPTED this 15th day of February 2023 by the Canby City Council.

Brian Hodson

Mayor

ATTEST:

Melissa Bisset, CMC

City Recorder